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pursuant thereto, and no testimony so given or evidence
produced shall be received against him upon any criminal
action, investigation, or proceeding; provided, however, that
no such individual so testifying shall be exempt from prosecu-
tion or punishment for any perjury committed by him while
so testifying, and the testimony or evidence so given or pro-
duced shall be admissible against him upon any eriminal
action, investigation, or procceding concerning such perjury,
nor shall he be exempt from the refusal, revocation, or
suspension of any license, permission, or authority conferred,
or to be conferred, pursuant to the insurance law of this
state. Any such individual may execute, acknowledge and
file in the office of the commissioner a statement expressly
waiving such immunity or privilege in respect to any trans-
action, matter, or thing specified in the statement, and there-
upon the testimony of that person or any evidence in rela-
tion to that transaction, matter, or thing may be received
or produced before any judge or justice, court, tribunal,
grand jury, or otherwise, and, if so received or produced,
that individual shall not be entitled to any immunity or
privilege on account of any testimony he may so give or
evidence so produced.

Approved March 24, 1947.

CHAPTER 130—H. F. No. 750
[Coded as Section 643.29]

An act relating to rights and privileges granted for good
conduct during tmprisonment in any county jail, workhouse, or
correctional workfarm.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

{643.29] Section 1. Diminution of sentence. Subdivi-
sion 1. “Good time” allowance. Any person sentenced for a
term to any county jail, workhouse, or correctional workfarm
may diminish the term of his sentence five days for each month,
commencing on the day of his arrival, during which he has not
violated any rule or discipline of‘ﬂthe place wherein he is in-
carcerated and, if required to labor,\has labored with dili-
gence and fidelity.

Subd. 2. Enforcement. Any jailer, workhouse or cor-
rectional workfarm superintendent, or persbn similarly in
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custody of persons incarcerated as set forth in Subdivision
1 may in his discretion take away any or all of the reduction
in sentence previously gained by good conduct, and in con-
sideration of mitigating circumstances, may afterwards re-
store him in whole or in pari, to the standing he possessed
before such reduction in sentence was taken away.

Approved March 24, 1947.

CHAPTER 131—H. F. No. 757
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary and clerk lkire of county
auditors in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of couniy auditors and employees in
certain counties. In each county of this state containing not
less than 18, nor more than 20, full and fractional congressional
townships, and having a population of not less than 86,000
nor mote than 36,500 inhabitants, according to the last pre-
ceding federal census, the county auditor shall receive from
the county an annual salary of $4,000, payable in equal
monthly installments, and there shall be allowed for clerk
hire an amount equal to one-fourth of one mill of the assessed
valuation, including money and credits.

- Approved March 24, 1947,

CHAPTER 132—H.F. No. 763
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain state trust fund
lands. :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of Conservation authorized to
sell certain lands. The Commissioner of Conservation is
hereby authorized to offer for sale and to sell the West Half
of the Northwest Quarter (W14 of NWI4) of Section 16,
Township 136 North, Range 28 West, in Crow Wing County,



